[Legal Notice No. 178]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) REGULATIONS 2022 EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19)(EXCEPTION FOR ENTRY INTO SOLOMON ISLANDS) (NO. 65) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 7(3) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) Regulations 2022* (Legal Notice No. 112 of 2022), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands)(No. 65) Order 2022.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the *Gazette*.

3 Non-citizens who may enter Solomon Islands

Each person specified in the Schedule may enter Solomon Islands despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulation.

4 Expiry

This Order expires on 27 November 2022.

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 3)

- (1.1) Darryl Solomon Kamali;
- (1.2) Jefta Laau;
- (1.3) John Spedley Malsoklai;
- (1.4) Kamega Julien Kalsakau;
- (1.5) Kisioni Isaiah;
- (1.6) Matthew Jimmy Alick;
- (1.7) Nathaniel Wosom;
- (1.8) Remi Korikalo;
- (1.9) Steven Saurei;
- (1.10) Colin Martin Mcclennan;
- (1.11) Gary Alan Power;
- (1.12) James Martin Walker;

- (1.13) Darren Leslie Parsons;
- (1.14) Stephen Garry De Vries;
- (1.15) James Andre Gerard;
- (1.16) Emily Elizabeth Dietter Schultz;
- (1.17) Annette Gaye Leith;
- (1.18) Abdiweli Osman Mohamed;
- (1.19) Takayuki Urade;
- (1.20) Tomohide Uchida.

Made this twenty-seventh day of May 2022.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government